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Ninth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN  COMMONWEALTH  
COINS 

CROWNS 

1769
George VI, 1937. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$90

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1770
George VI, 1937. Very good - very fine. (5)

$150

1771
George VI, 1937. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$250

1772
George VI, 1937. Good fine - extremely fine. (30)

$900

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1773
George VI, 1937. Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. 
(40)

$1,200

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1774
George VI, 1937. Nearly very fine - extremely fine. (50)

$1,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1775
George VI, 1937. Good fine - extremely fine. (50)

$1,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1776
George VI, 1937. Good fine - extremely fine. (60)

$1,800

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1777
George VI, 1938. Cleaned, good very fine. 

$100

part

1778*
George VI, 1938. Extremely fine or better. (3)

$450
Ex Mayor's hoard.

1779
George VI, 1938. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$1,000
Ex Mayor's hoard.

1780
George VI, 1938. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$1,000
Ex Mayor's hoard.

FLORINS 

1781*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned extremely fine. 

$500

1782*
Edward VII, 1910. Grey toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

1783*
George V, 1911. Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150
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part

1784*
George V, 1911, 1912 and 1917. Nearly very fine. (3)

$160

1785
George V, 1912, 1913, 1926, 1931, 1926. Very good - fine. 
(5)

$150

part

1786*
George V - George VI, 1912, 1914, 1918M, 1923, 1926, 
1927, 1931, 1933, 1935, 1936 and 1940. Nearly very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (11)

$240

1787*
George V, 1914. Extremely fine with some mint bloom. 

$200

1788*
George V, 1916M. Good extremely fine. 

$180

1789
George V, 1916M. Nearly extremely fine. 

$150

part

1790*
George V, 1916M and 1917M (2). Extremely fine; nearly 
extremely fine. (3)

$300

part

1791*
George V, 1916M, 1927 Canberra. Toned good fine. (2)

$200

In a slab by NGC as XF40.

1792*
George V, 1919M. Cleaned extremely fine or better. 

$600

1793*
George V, 1919M. Good very fine. 

$100

1794
George V - Elizabeth II, 1924-1959, minor varieties and 
errors. Fair - extremely fine. (17)

$150
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1795
George V, 1925, 1927 Canberra (3); also George VI, crown 
1927. Good fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

1796*
George V, 1932. Nearly fine. 

$300

In a slab by NGC as F15.

1797*
George V, 1932. Better than very good. 

$200

1798*
George V, 1932, 2 re-entered. Very good. 

$150

1799
George V, 1932. Very good - fine. (3)

$200

part

1800*
George V, 1932. Very good. (4)

$750

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1801*
George V, 1932. Good - very good. (5)

$900

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1802*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine. 

$350

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1803*
George V, Foy & Gibson Pty. Ltd., envelope for Centenary 
Florin (sold for 3/- each). Fine. 

$250

part

1804*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine 
- good extremely fine. (3)

$900

Ex Mayor's hoard.
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part

1805*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine 
- extremely fine. (5)

$1,500
Ex Mayor's hoard.

1806*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated. 

$300
In a slab by NGC as MS61.

1807*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated. 

$400
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

1808
George V - Elizabeth II, 1936, 1943, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 
Royal Visit (2) and 1959. The last very fine, others good 
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$200
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

1809*
George VI, 1938, 1940 and 1941. First two with minor 
contact marks on obverse, otherwise uncirulated or better, 
the first with full original mint bloom. (3)

$180

1810
George V - Elizabeth II, date set, 1918 - 1963, includes 1932 
and 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, earlier dates worn and 
or cleaned. Good - extremely fine. (59)

$300

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1811
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, date set, 1910 - 1963, excludes 
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, includes 1932. Earlier dates 
worn and or cleaned, poor - extremely fine. (58)

$220

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1812
Edward VII - George V, 1910-1919, each made up in rolls 
1910 (25), 1911 (28), 1912 (36), 1913 (42), 1914 (104), 
1915 (36), 1916M (136), 1917M (174), 1918M (107) and 
1919M (34). Poor - fine. (722)

$4,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1813
George V - Elizabeth II, 1912-1963, most dates, missing 
1915, 1932, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, pre issues (161), 
post issues (159). Housed in a white album, fair - extremely 
fine. (320)

$1,500

1814
George V, 1927 Canberra. Fine - good very fine. (150)

$1,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1815*
George V, 1931 (2), 1936 (4); George VI, 1942 (3), 1942S 
(4), 1943 (31 ex mint roll), 1944 (3), 1944S. Good extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (48)

$500

Ex Mayor's hoard.
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1816
George V, 1931, 1933, 1934, 1935 and 1936, assorted 
quantities of each, all loose in one clipseal bag (6.12kg). 
Very good - extremely fine. (approx 550)

$5,000
Ex Mayor's hoard.

1817
George V - George VI, mixed dates, all worn. Poor - very 
good. (approx 680 g)

$550
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1818
George VI, 1938, 1939, 1942, 1942S, 1943, 1943S, 1944, 
1944S, assorted quantities of each, all in bank cloth bag 
(5.46kg). Fine - good extremely fine. (approx 480)

$3,750
Ex Mayor's hoard.

1819
George VI, 1938, 1939, 1942, 1942S, 1943, 1943S, 1944, 
1944S, 1945, assorted quantities all loose in plastic clipseal 
bag (7.46g). Fine - good extremely fine. (approx 650)

$5,000
Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1820*
George VI, 1944 and 1944S, sorted into six rolls of 25 
each, vast majority as 1944S. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(150)

$1,200

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1821
George VI, mixed dates .925 fine. Nearly fine - very fine. 
(approx 40)

$300

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

1822*
George VI, 1946 (2.75kg). Probably ex mint rolls, nearly 
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (approx 250)

$1,250
Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1823*
George VI, 1946 (2.75kg). Nearly uncirculated - choice 
uncirculated. (approx 250)

$1,250

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1824
George VI, 1946 (4.9kg). Very good - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 480)

$1,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1825
George VI, 1947, in cloth bank bag (3.29kg). Fair - very 
fine. (approx 300)

$1,250

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1826
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine. Very good 
- extremely fine. (approx 320, 3.59 kg) 

$1,300

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1827
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1951 Jubilee (18), 1954 Royal Visit 
(16). Some nice Jubilee examples, in a small album, fine - 
nearly uncirculated. (34)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1828
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine. Some better 
1951 Jubilee included, fine - extremely fine. (approx 150, 
1.60 kg) 

$700

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1829
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1951-1959 assorted quantities of 
each year, all in bank cloth bag (10.87kg). Fair - uncirculated. 
(approx 950)

$2,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1830
Elizabeth II, 1959, egg on ground under emu, ex mint 
rolls in Commonwealth of Australia cloth bag (2.25kg). 
Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (approx 200)

$1,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.
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part

1831*
Elizabeth II, 1959, egg on the ground under the emu (approx 
5.5kg). In cloth Commonwealth bag, nearly all choice 
uncirculated. (approx 480)

$4,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1832
Elizabeth II, mostly 1960-1963, assorted quantities of each 
year, in Bank bag (6.75kg). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 
600)

$1,600

Ex Mayor's hoard.

SHILLINGS 

    

1833*
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine. 

$150

1834*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

1835*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$80

part

1836*
Edward VII - George VI, 1910, 1911 (2), 1914, 1915H, 
1916M (6), 1917M (3), 1921 Star (2), 1924, 1925, 1926 
(2), 1927 (2), 1928, 1931 (5), 1934 (2), 1935 (4), 1936 (2), 
1938, 1939 (3) and 1942S (2). Good fine - good extremely 
fine. (42)

$1,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.
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1837*
George V, 1911. Good extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1838*
George V, 1911, 1913, 1914, 1915 (2), 1915H, 1916M, 
1918M, 1922, 1924. Some toned, fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (10)

$400

part

1839*
George V, 1911, 1912, 1920M, 1921 star, 1925, 1926, 1927, 
1928, 1931, 1933, 1934, 1935 and 1936. Fine - extremely 
fine, including semi-key dates. (13)

$450

1840*
George V, 1917M. Toned, good very fine. 

$50

1841*
George V, 1927. Struck from rusty dies, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$80

1842
George V, 1927 and 1936. Obverse toned, good very fine. 
(2)

$150

In a slab by NGC as AU55 and AU53.

part

1843*
George V, 1933. Very good - nearly fine. (4)

$300

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1844*
George V, 1933. Very good - nearly fine. (7)

$400

Ex Mayor's hoard.
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1845*
George V, 1935 and 1936. Good extremely fine. (2)

$200

part

1846*
George V - Elizabeth II, 1935 (illustrated), 1938, 1942, 1943, 
1943S, 1944, 1944S, 1946, 1948, 1950, 1952, 1953, 1954, 
1955, 1956, 1957, 1958 (2), 1959, 1960, 1961 (3), 1962 
(2), 1963. Fine - good extremely fine. (26)

$120

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1847*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

part

1848*
George VI, 1941-1952, complete. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (12)

$500

1849
George VI, 1944, 1944S and 1946. Uncirculated. (3)

$250

In slabs NGC as MS65+, PCGS MS64, MS64.

1850
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, date set, missing 
1956, with extra 1935 (2), 1943S (2), 1944S, 1952, 1959, 
1960, 1962. Housed in a Dansco Supreme album, good 
- uncirculated. (56)

$300

1851
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1943s, accumulation majority 
George V issues, George VI mostly 1938, 1939 (6.75kg). Fair 
- extremely fine. (approx 1100)

$3,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1852
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1943, majority George V, 
accumulation in cloth bank bag (8.36kg). Fair - extremely 
fine. (approx 1400)

$4,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1853
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine. Fair - 
extremely fine. (approx 1.87 kg)

$650

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1854
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1946 and later, many 1963 ex mint 
rolls, in Commonwealth of Australia cloth bag (5.99kg). Fine 
- choice uncirculated. (approx 1000)

$1,250

Ex Mayor's hoard.

THREEPENCES 

1855*
Edward VII, 1910. Good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. 
(2) 

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

1856*
Edward VII, 1910; George V, 1911, 1912 and 1914. Good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$150
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1857*
George V, 1911. Hairline die break, rim to emu, toned good 
extremely fine. 

$250

1858*
George V, 1911. Grey tone, extremely fine/nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

1859*
George V, 1915. Cleaned good very fine. 

$150

part

1860*
George V, 1915, 1916M, 1917M, 1918M, 1919M, 1920M, 
1934 close scroll, 1936 and George VI, 1943. Very fine-nearly 
uncirculated, including some semi-key dates. (9)

$300

part

1861*
George V, 1915, 1921, 1921M, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 
1926, 1927, 1928 and 1935. Fine - nearly uncirculated, 
including several semi-key dates. (11)

$500

1862
George VI, 1940 (2), also sixpence 1944S. Good extremely 
fine or better. (3)

$100

In slabs by NGC as AU58, AU58, MS62.

1863
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1949, 1950 (2), 1951 (5), 1951 
PL (9), 1952, 1958 (2), 1961 (10). Uncirculated - choice 
uncirculated. (30)

$150

1864
George VI, 1951 (10), 1951PL (40). Nearly uncirculated 
- choice uncirculated. (50)

$200

1865
Elizabeth II, 1964. Broken roll of thirty coins, uncirculated. 
(30)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1866
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, also sixpence, 1910-
1963, complete in Supreme album except 1942 threepence 
is 1942S. Fair - uncirculated. (99)

$250

1867
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, minor errors and 
minor varieties, described. Very good - extremely fine. (33)

$100

1868
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1944S, assorted years loose 
in two bags in plastic clipseal bag (5.47kg). Fair - good very 
fine. (approx 3,900)

$2,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1869
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, done up in rolls of 40 
(12.85kg)(approx 225 rolls). Fair - extremely fine. (approx 
9,000)

$3,000

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1870
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1947-1964, assorted years loose in 
two cloth bank bags 8.12kg and 4.77kg. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 9,000)

$2,500

Ex Mayor's hoard.
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PENNIES 

1871
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1911, 1916I, 1917I, 1925, 
1934, 1935, 1936, 1940, 1948, 1949, 1950, 1951PL, 1952, 
1956, 1957Y., 1958, 1960Y., 1961Y., 1962Y, 1963Y., 1964, 
1964Y. Housed in a Dansco Supreme album, very fine - 
uncirculated. (23)

$150

1872
George V - George VI, 1914, 1915 (2), 1915H, 1926, 1931 
(4), 1940 K.G, 1941 K.G, 1941 (thin), 1946 (10), in pocket 
book album each in 2x2 holders. Fair - very fine. (22)

$370

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1873
George V, 1920 plain, London die, 1931 dropped 1, London 
die. Fine; good very fine. (2)

$110

1874
George V, 1922, Indian die. Reverse rim nicks at 3 o'clock, 
otherwise fine. 

$20

part

1875*
George V, 1925. Q die state; another broken N die state. 
Good fine; corroded reverse at 8 and 9, otherwise very fine. 
(2)

$120

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

1876*
George V, 1925 London die. Broken N die state, good fine; 
very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1877*
George V, 1925 London. Raised horizontal line on neck die 
state, good fine - good very fine. (5)

$350

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1878*
George V, 1925 London. Plain die state, very fine - good 
very fine. (5)

$500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1879*
George V, 1925 London die. First pickled by acid, others 
good fine - very fine. (5)

$350

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1880
George V, 1928, London dies (2, second with broken 8), 1929 
London and Indian dies. Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$50

1881
George VI, 1942 Bombay, I mm missing from the die. Even 
brown, nearly very fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.
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part

1882*
George VI, 1946. Very fine or better. (6)

$200

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1883
George VI, 1946. Nearly very fine - very fine. (10)

$300

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1884
George VI, 1946. Four cleaned, good fine - very fine. (14)

$500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

part

1885*
George VI, 1948. All with some mint red, good extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$350

1886
George VI, 1950. Good extremely fine - red uncirculated. 
(3)

$120

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection.

1887
George VI, 1951, 1951PL (2), 1952A. Some mint red, nearly 
uncirculated. (4)

$40

1888
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1952 (2), 1956, 1956 Y. (8), 
1958, 1958 Y. (23). Nearly uncirculated - choice full red 
uncirculated. (35)

$240

1889
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, date set, missing 1930, 
includes 1925 and 1946. Housed in a Dansco Supreme 
album, very good - extremely fine. (74)

$300

1890
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, missing 1930, in 
Supreme album. Fine - extremely fine. (74)

$200

1891
George V - Elizabeth II, date set, 1911 - 1964, includes 1925 
and 1946, excludes 1930. In an album, fine - extremely 
fine. (77)

$200

1892
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, date set, 1911-64, 
missing, 1930, 1947 Y., 1951 Y., 1959. Nearly fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (75)

$150

1893
George V - Elizabeth II, date set, 1911 - 1964, excludes 1930. 
The 1925 worn on the obverse, in a Dansco press in album, 
good - extremely fine. (79)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1894
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, sorted by years in 
a plastic coin album, missing 1930, 1925, 1946, mostly 
duplicates. Very good - extremely fine. (286)

$50

1895
George V - Elizabeth II, assorted dates, 1912H-1964, each 
in 2x2 holder, described, housed on 33 album pages. Very 
good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 400)

$200

1896
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, missing 1925, 1930, 
includes 1946 (4), the remainder of the coins are mostly six 
of each date, some varieties included. Housed in a maroon 
album, good - extremely fine. (527)

$500

1897
George V - George VI, mixed dates, 1933 - 1949, in a 
compartmentalised perspex container (6.00 kg). Very good 
- very fine. (approx 600)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1898
George V - George VI, mixed dates, in a compartmentalised 
perspex container (7.00 kg). Good - very fine. (approx 
700)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1899
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates (10.00 kg). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (approx 1000)

$150
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1900
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates (10.00 kg). Very good 
- nearly extremely fine. (approx 1000)

$120

1901
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, assorted quantities, all 
loose in cloth bank bag (16.45kg). Very good - uncirculated. 
(approx 1750)

$200

Ex Mayor's hoard.

HALFPENNIES 

part

1902*
George V - George VI, 1911, 1912H, 1913, 1914, 1914H, 
1915H, 1916I, 1917I, 1918I, 1919, 1921, 1922, 1924-1936, 
1939 first reverse. Very fine - good extremely fine. (26)

$500

1903*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks on either 
side, cleaned otherwise nearly very fine. 

$650

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1904*
George V, 1923. Six pearls, good fine/very fine. 

$500

1905*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either side, 
brown patina, good fine. 

$500

1906*
George V, 1923. Cleaned and cellotaped, otherwise nearly 
very fine. 

$500

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1907*
George V, 1923. Traces of peripheral die breaks either side, 
cleaned, good fine. 

$400

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1908*
George V, 1927. Brown and red, probably cleaned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Klaus Ford with his holder.

1909
George V, 1930 and 1931. Glossy extremely fine. (2)

$50

1910
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, date set, includes 
1923. Housed in a Dansco Supreme album, very good - 
uncirculated. (59)

$1,000
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1911
Elizabeth II, 1953 (20), 1954 (23), 1955 (6), 1959 (4), 1960 
(10), 1961 (19). Nearly uncirculated - choice uncirculated. 
(82)

$150

1912
George V, assorted dates 1912H-1936, each described in 2x2 
holder, also 1942 (7) and 1961 penny bitten flan, housed on 
16 album pages. Very good, good extremely fine. (approx 
200)

$120

1913
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, missing 1923, the 
remainder of the coins mostly seven of each date. Housed in 
a brown Port Phillip album, good - extremely fine. (585)

$300

1914
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies, missing 
1923. With Collector's list by years and mentions of varieties, 
in clips seal plastic bags and all housed in a small box, fine 
- extremely fine. (665)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1915
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates, 1938-64. In a perspex 
compartmental container. Very good - extremely fine. 
(approx 8.75 kg)

$100

1916
George V - Elizabth II, 1911-1959 assorted years in bank 
cloth bag (9.5kg). Very good - extremely fine. (approx 
1700)

$200

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1917
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates (10.00 kg). Good - good 
extremely fine. (approx 1800)

$120

1918
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates (10.00 kg). Very good 
- good extremely fine. (approx 1800)

$120

INDIAN COINS 

1919*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), (3.88 g), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral 
scroll, (F.689, M.702). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$400

A similar example in our Sale 124 (lot 4359) realised $550 and Sale 131 
(lot 2008) realised $600.

1920*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver half rupee, square issue, (5.64 
g), Ahmadabad mint, AH date 995 (A.D. 1587-1588), 
(KM.61.1). Toned, extremely fine, rare in this condition, 
with descriptive flip. 

$150

1921*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver half rupee, round issue, (5.73 g), 
Ahmadabad Mint, IE date 4x (42, 44, 47 reported), Azar 
month (A.D. 1597-1603), (KM.66.1). Extremely fine, very 
rare, with descriptive flip. 

$200

1922*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, struck at Shergarh 
mint, (11.33 g), obv. kalima within square, dated AH 968 
(1560-1), rev. Akbar's name and titles in inner square, cross 
lower right corner, (KM.80.17); another similar from Agra 
Mint, dated AH 977 = 1569-1570, (cf.KM.80.1A. Little 
Type S127). Very fine - good very fine, both rare, all with 
extensive description within flips. (2)

$200
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1923*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 
1556-1605), square silver rupee, Urdu Zafar Qarin mint, of 
fine style, (11.24 g), not dated, (KM.82.9, PMC 218); another 
Fathpur mint. (11.17 g), year AH 988 (1580-1), (KM.82,2, 
M.3046). Clear mint readings, very fine, scarce. (2)

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3431).

1924*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver rupee, square issue, (11.28 g), Delhi 
mint, IE date 41 (A.D. 1596-1597), obv. llahi date and month 
Bahman, rev. Jalla Jalalahu Allahu Akbar, (KM.88.2). Good 
very fine, rare, with descriptive flip. 

$150

1925*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver rupee, square issue, (11.33 g), no 
mint name, IE date 39 (A.D. 1594-1595), obv. llahi date and 
month Aban, rev. Jalla Jalalahu Allahu Akbar, (KM.90.1). 
Good very fine, rare, with descriptive flip. 

$150

1926*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver rupee, square issue, (10.89 g), no 
mint name, IE date 35 (A.D. 1590-1591), obv. Allahu Akbar, 
rev. Jalla Jalalahu & Ilahi 35, (KM.91.1). Good very fine, 
rare, with descriptive flip. 

$120

1927*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar,(A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605) silver rupee, (11.36 g), Sitapur Mint, RY 
year 48 (1603-4), Mihr month, obv. quatrefoil borders, rev. 
octagonal borders, (KM.94.4). Toned, nearly extremely fine, 
rare, with detailed collector's flip. 

$250

1928*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), Rebellion Coinage (1599-1605) of Jahangir 
(Salim), silver rupee, round issue, (11.36 g), Allahabad mint, 
with mint epithet Hamesha Couplet, (KM.97.1, Liddle Akbar 
S59). Good very fine, rare with descriptive flip. 

$150

1929*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, (11.07 g), Lahore mint, month of Di, RY 8, (1613-
1614), (KM.145.11), within ornamental frame. Nearly 
extremely fine and rare, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$400

1930*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir,(A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver Jahangiri rupee, (13.60 g), Tatta 
Mint, RY year 5, AH 1018 (1609-1610), obverse 'Nur al 
Din Muhammad Jahangir', (KM.152.7). Toned, good very 
fine, very scarce, in colllector's descriptive flip. 

$250

Ex Baldwin's Auction 53, September 25, 2007, (lot 1764, sold for 160 
pounds).

1931*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) cast silver Sawai rupee, Lahore mint, 
(14.33 g), dated RY year 5, and AH 1018 = (1609), (cf.
KM.158.5). An interesting copy good very fine, in CNG 
descriptive flip. 

$100
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1932*
India, Mughal, Shah Jahan, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupees, Surat mint, within squares both sides, 
dated AH 1054 (1644-5), RY 17, (11.38 g) (KM.235.23); 
another Multan Mint, AH [1051] (1641-2), RY 16, (11.42 
g) (KM.235.19). Both with clear RY dates, last has been gilt 
to pass as a mohur, fine - very fine, in collector's descriptive 
flips. (2)

$100

part

1933*
India, Mughal, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupees, Surat mint, within squares both sides, 
dated AH 1058 (1648-9), RY 21, (11.45 g); another AH 1066 
(1655-6), RY 30, (KM.235.23). Both with clear mint, AH 
and RY dates, very fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 1334 part) previously from Dr V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection.

1934*
India, Mughal, Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-
1658), round gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck in Surat mint, 
issued A.H. [1038] (A.D. 1628-9), Regnal Year 2, Azar 
month, Surat mint signature, obv. around dots within circles, 
Kalima, Regnal Year, month and mint signature, rev. Persian 
legend, (M. 3211, KM. 255.6). Full bold strike as struck, 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3630), coming from the Akola hoard 
(Num. Digest I, (II), p.36-8). 

Some 3,000 coins of this exact mint, date and month, were found along the 
river bank near the city of Akola. About 1,000 coins reached the market, the 
remainder were seized by the government. All pieces are uncirculated and 
as struck. The hoard is believed to have been the military pay sent from the 
mint at Surat to the troops fighting near Golconda. It is probable that the 
entire mintage was in the hoard.

1935*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, 
A.D. 1658), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, (11.51 g), dated 
AH 1068, RY 1, (KM.272.1). Extremely fine, lightly toned, 
very scarce with detailed collector's ticket. 

$250

1936*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupees, (11.46 g), Ajmer Mint with 
epithet Dar-ul-Khair on reverse, RY 38, AH 1106 (1694-5), 
(KM.300.5); another Bhakkar Mint, (11.47 g), RY 8, AH 
1076 (1665-6), (KM.302.1). Toned, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine, last rare, each with descriptive ticket in a 
flip. (2)

$100

1937*
India, Mughal, Azam Shah (A.H.1118-1119, A.D.1707), 
silver rupee, (11.35 g), Khujista Bunyad mint, RY 1, AH 
1119 = (1707), (large about complete flan with clear dates 
and mint), (KM.332.4). Lightly toned, extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip, very rare. 

$1,000

1938*
India, Mughal, Kam Bakhsh (A.H. 1119-1120, A.D. 1707-
1708), silver rupee, (11.31 g), Bijapur mint, dated trace 
of AH [11]19, RY 2, (KM.336.2). Good very fine with 
several schrof marks, very rare, with collector's detailed 
description. 

$1,500
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1939*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), 
silver round half rupee, Surat Mint, RY 1, AH [1124], 
(KM.360A.2), with 'Sahib Qiran couplet on obverse. 
Lightly toned, extremely fine, very rare in a flip with full 
description. 

$300

1940*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah, (A.H.1124, A.D.1712-1713), 
silver rupee, (11.85 g), Bahadargarh mint, RY 1, AH [1124] 
= (1712-3), (KM.363.7). Lightly toned, with several schrof 
marks, good very fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
rare. 

$500

1941*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.42 g), Bareli Mint, RY 4, AH 1127 = 
(1713-4), (KM.377.18); another (11.46 g), Burhanpur Mint 
RY 2, AH 1125 = (1711-2), (KM.377.22). Lightly toned, 
extremely fine both in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1942*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D. 1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.32 g), Itawa Mint, RY 2, AH 1125 
= (1713-1714), (KM.377.34). Lightly toned, good very fine 
in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1943*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.37 g), Itawa Mint, RY 5, AH 1128 
= (1714-5), (KM.377.34); another (11.35 g), Akbarabad 
Mint as Mustaqir-Ul-Mulk mint RY 5, AH 1128 = (1714-
5), (KM.377.5). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine both 
in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1944*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.51 g), Azimabad Mint, 
RY 12, AH 114[2-3] (1729-1730), mint name on top line of 
rev., (KM.436.12); another similar Akbarabad Mint (11.43 
g), RY 14, AH 114[4-5] (1731-1732), mint name at bottom 
of reverse, (KM.436.3). Toned, attractive, nearly extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1945*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.34 g), Bareli Mint, RY 5, 
AH 1135, mint name on bottom line of rev., (KM.436.18); 
another similar Kora Mint (11.32 g), RY 11, AH 114[1] 
(1728-9), (KM.436.39). Toned, attractive, nearly extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100
Second coin from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 1979 part) and previously 
from the Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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1946*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.28 g), Gwalior Mint, 
RY 2x, AH 11[xx], mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.25); another Kambayat Mint (11.53 g), RY 8, AH 
1138 (1725-6), (KM.436.34). Bright, Attractive, extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1947*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.39 g), Itawa mint, RY 15, 
AH [1145-6] (1732-3), mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.29); another (11.36 g), RY 16, (AH 1146-7), Itawa 
mint (KM.436.29). Bright, attractive, nearly extremely fine, 
in collector's descriptive flip. (2)

$100

1948*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.31 g), Kora mint, RY 
11, AH 1141 (1728-9), mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.39). Delightful patination, extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1949*
India, Mughal, Ahmad Shah Bahadur, (A.H. 1161-1167, 
A.D.1748-1754), silver rupee, (11.33 g), Ajmer Mint, dated 
RY 4, AH [11]64, (1750-1) (KM.446.12); another (11.20 g), 
Gwalior mint, dated RY 2, AH 1162, (1748-9). Good very 
fine - extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1950*
India, Mughal, Ahmad Shah Bahadur, (A.H. 1161-1167, 
A.D. 1748-1754), silver rupees, Balwantnagar Mint, 
(11.23 g), RY 1, AH 1161 (1748), KM.446.20; another 
Shahjahanabad Mint, (11.32 g), RY 4, AH 1164 (1750-1), 
(KM.446.7). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine, both 
with descriptive details in flips. (2)

$100

1951*
India, Independent Kingdom of Assam, Gaurinatha Simha, 
(SE 1702-1718, AH 1780-1796), silver rupee SE 1716 
variety with lion to left below, (11.24 g), (KM.218); another 
similar but a half rupee with letter 8 below (1787), (5.62 
g), (KM.205); Gwalior, Mahadji Rao, (AH 1175-1209, AD 
1761-1794), Gwalior Fort Mint, silver rupee (11.25 g) in 
the name of Shah Alam II and dated in his era as RY 1, AH 
1174 (1761), (KM.55). First coin good fine, others good very 
fine - extremely fine, all scarce. (3)

$150
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1952*
India, Awadh, as independent kingdom in the name of 
Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), silver 
rupee, (11.21 g), Farrukhabad Mint, RY 27, AH 1199 
(1784), (KM.28). Lightly toned, good very fine in collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$100

1953*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.16 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1231 (1815-6 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", (KM.103.2); another similar (11.05 
g), AH 1221 (1806-7 issue). Both with very clear dates 
and symbols, very fined to extremely fine, in collector's 
descriptive flips, very scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 
1971 part).

1954
India, a range of issues from various dynasties and states, 
mostly copper "dump" issues with parts of Arabic script, 
c1650-1900. Good - fine. (34)

$100

1955*
India, George V, sovereign, 1918 I (Bombay)(KM.A525). 
Good extremely fine. 

$600

lot 1956
part
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1956*
India, temple token collection, an expansive collection of 
issues and types in various metal and alloy all in a plastic 
coin album all described on leaves linking the 18-20th 
century issues to the various Hindu, Islamic and other gods; 
Krishna (the Cowherd), various types including a very rare 
type with cattle and cadamba tree; some of modern machine 
made fabric, Krishna-Kali issues with varieties (20); Laksmi 
(goddess of fortune and wife of Vishnu) various issues 
(16); Siva/Shiva, types (7) and with associations (Ganesa, 
Hanuman etc) (5); Ganesa including Rama and Sita marriage 
and processions of 7 figures (6), others (9); Hanuuman (the 
monkey god) types (33); Jagannatha Triad issues (14); Rama 
Tanka (Rama-Laksmania) types, issues (88) a wide range 
of issues mostly in base metal; an interesting and varied 
collection all described on leaves, few with pedigrees, types 
generally illustrated in Brotman (1970) and Roma Niyogi 
(1989). Mostly fine - good extremely fine, some rare. (198)

$600

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

1957
India, aluminium tokens, unidentified, RC over GR (Raichur 
Junction to Gulbarga railway token??), oval (29x20.5mm); 
T.C over RICE, hexagon (30.5mm), dished at two sides; 
image of a chicken with initials HM at top right, flower 
pattern (34mm) (2);India, I.G.Mint Alipore, with dot stops, 
fifty paise token, undated (1964-70), in brass (24mm), with 
centre hole. Very fine all well aged, fine - very fine. (5)

$30


